

No. 15-5332  
**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED JANUARY 11, 2017**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN WILD HORSE PRESERVATION CAMPAIGN;  
CARLA BOWERS; RETURN TO FREEDOM,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THOMAS J. VILSACK, Secretary, U.S. Department of Agriculture; THOMAS L.  
TIDWELL, Chief, U.S. Forest Service;  
AMANDA McADAMS, Forest Supervisor, Modoc National Forest,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
No. 14-cv-485, Honorable Amy Berman Jackson, District Judge

---

**FINAL ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

JOHN C. CRUDEN  
*Assistant Attorney General*

*Of Counsel:*

STEVEN F. HIRSCH  
*Attorney-Advisor  
Office of the General Counsel  
U.S. Department of Agriculture  
Washington, D.C.*

MEREDITH L. FLAX  
STUART GILLESPIE  
MARK R. HAAG  
*Attorneys,  
Environment & Natural Res. Div.  
U.S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 7415  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-5391  
mark.haag@usdoj.gov*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY.....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.    Legal Framework.....	2
1.    The Organic Act, the Multiple-Use Sustained-Yield Act, and the National Forest Management Act .....	2
2.    The Wild Free-Roaming Horses and Burros Act .....	4
3.    The National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”) .....	6
B.    Factual and Procedural Background .....	7
1.    The Establishment of the Territory.....	7
2.    The Triangle Exchange Lands.....	10
3.    Management under the 1980, 1981, and 1982 Territory Plans.....	10
4.    The Forest Plan .....	14
5.    The Expanding Herd .....	17
6.    Development and Analysis of the Proposed Action and Alternatives .....	19

7.	The Environmental Assessment, Decision Notice, and Finding of No Significant Impact.....	22
8.	Proceedings Below .....	26
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	27
	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	30
	ARGUMENT.....	32
I.	The Forest Service complied with the Wild Horses Act and the National Forest Management Act.....	32
A.	The Campaign mischaracterizes the Forest Service’s decision and the district court’s rationale for upholding it. ....	32
B.	The Forest Service reasonably concluded that the disputed area was never formally incorporated into the Territory. ....	33
C.	The Forest Service reasonably determined that its amendment for the 1991 Forest Plan was not significant under the National Forest Management Act. ....	42
II.	The Forest Service complied with NEPA. ....	45
A.	The Forest Service reasonably determined that the proposed action will not have a significant impact on the environment. ....	45
B.	The Campaign’s allegations that the outcome of the NEPA analysis was predetermined and the product of bad faith are unfounded. ....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>American Horse Prot. Ass’n v. Watt</i> , 694 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	4
<i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Associations Working for Aurora’s Residential Env’t v. Colorado Dep’t of Transp.</i> ,153 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 1998).....	56
* <i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	30, 53
<i>Bowman Transp. Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	31, 33
<i>Cabinet Mountains Wilderness v. Peterson</i> , 685 F.2d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	7
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	51, 56
* <i>Dillmon v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	30
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010).....	54
<i>Fund for Animals v. BLM</i> , 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Greenpeace Action v. Franklin</i> , 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	53

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>In Defense of Animals v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 751 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Izaak Walton League of Am. v. Marsh</i> , 655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	51
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976) .....	4
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S.360 (1989) .....	40
<i>Montanans For Multiple Use v. Barbouletos</i> , 568 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	2, 4, 42
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	30
<i>New York Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>NRDC v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 547 F.2d 633 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	55
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998) .....	3
<i>*Pub. Citizen v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 848 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	31
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 661 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir 2012) .....	31
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation Partnership v. Salazar</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Town of Cave Creek, Arizona v. F.A.A.</i> , 325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	52

*\*U.S. Air Tour Ass’n v. FAA*,  
 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 39

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power v. NRDC*,  
 435 U.S. 519 (1978) ..... 6, 55

*Western Radio Services Co. v. Espy*,  
 79 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 43

**STATUTES:**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 30

Organic Administration Act of 1897,  
 16 U.S.C. § 475..... 2, 3

Multiple-Use Sustained-Yield Act of 1960,  
 16 U.S.C. § 528 ..... 2, 3  
 16 U.S.C. § 529 ..... 3

*\*The Wild Free-Roaming Horses and Burros Act*,  
 16 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1340 ..... 4, 5, 8, 38

National Forest Management Act of 1976,  
 16 U.S.C. § 1600 ..... 3  
 16 U.S.C. § 1604..... 3  
 16 U.S.C. § 1604(f)(4) ..... 4, 41, 42  
 16 U.S.C. § 1604(i)..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

National Environmental Policy Act ("NEPA")  
 42 U.S.C. § 4321 ..... 6  
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) ..... 7

**RULES:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1) ..... 1

**REGULATIONS:**

36 C.F.R. § 215..... 26

36 C.F.R. § 216.2(a) .....	43
36 C.F.R. § 222.60(a) .....	5, 41
36 C.F.R. § 222.60(b)(15) .....	5, 8, 39,
36 C.F.R. § 222.61 (3), (4), (6) .....	5
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(e) .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(b) .....	51
40 C.F.R. § 1502.6 .....	55
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 .....	25, 42, 52
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4), (5), (6) .....	52
46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981) .....	56
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1122 (1978) .....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Forest Service Manual § 1926.51(a), (b) .....	43
Forest Service Manual § 2260.3(1) .....	6
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Bureau of Land Management: Effective Long-Term Options Needed to Manage Unadoptable Wild Horses</i> , GAO-09-77 (Washington DC 2009) .....	5
